No.C.13018/2/2017-VIG GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT MIZORAM SECRETARIAT BUILDING

Dated Aizawl the 20th April, 2017

NOTIFICATION

In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute a two-member Inquiry Commission consisting of the following members to inquire into the sponsorship of students by Mizoram Youth Commission (MYC) and Mizoram Building and Other Construction Workers Welfare Board (MBOCWWB) to Nalanda Institute of Advance Studies (NIAS), Kolkata during September, 2014 and functions of the Welfare Board and its related issues, namely.

1. Pu Benjamina, IDAS, Commissioner and Secretary, H&TE, LE&IT

2. Pu Neeraj Thakur, IPS, PHQ, Aizawl

The terms of reference of the team shall be as follows:-

- 1. To enquire into the allegation of involvement of Pu Lalrinmawia Ralte, MLA and Pu T. Sangkunga, MLA in the selection for sponsorship 32 students of NIAS, Kolkata without prior verified of the credential Institute.
- 2. To enquire into the allegation of mis utilization of Mizoram Building and Other Construction Workers Welfare Board (MBOCWWB) Fund for unauthorized Skill Development Training.
- 3. To enquire into the allegation of issue of unauthorized disbursement of loan from the Welfare Board Fund.
- 4. To enquire into the allegation of signing of Memorandum of Understanding between Mizoram Youth Commission, Welfare Board and Nalanda Institute of Advance Studies while the MOU has not been approved or vetted by the Government of Mizoram.
- 5. To enquire into the unauthorized appointment of officers and excess staff of the Welfare Board.

The Inquiry Commission shall submit their Report on or before 20th May, 2017.

20/4

(LALMALSAWMA) Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Government of Mizoram

Memo No.C.13018/2/2017-VIG : Dated Aizawl, the 20th April, 2017 Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. P.S to Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 3. P.S to Speaker/ Deputy Speaker/ Ministers/Minister of State/Parliamentary Secretaries, Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. P.S to all Principal Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. Director General of Police, Mizoram.
- 7. Members of the Inquiry Commission.
- 8. All Administrative Departments, Govt. Of Mizoram
- 9. All Heads of Departments, Govt. Of Mizoram.
- 10.Controller, Printing & Stationery Department with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 11.Guard File.

Imp 20-4-17

(LALMUANPUII) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Vigilance Department